Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department J&K Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar ******

- Subject:- Appointment of candidates for the post of "Junior Engineer" (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department Advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2021 dated: 22.09.2021under Item No. 689 – Operating of waiting list thereof.
- Ref: Letter No. JKSSB/Scry/1/2024-03 (E-7384220) dated: 31.05.2024 from J&K Services Selection Board, Srinagar.

Government Order No: 68-JK(JSD) of 2025 Dated: 13.03.2025

Pursuant to operation of the wait list as per the prescribed procedure and in accordance with the recommendations of the J&K Services Selection Board, sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of the below mentioned candidate as Junior Engineer (Civil) UT level, in the Pay Level-6 (35400-112400) under OM category in Jal Shakti Department with immediate effect:-

D.V. S. No.	Roll No.	Name of the	Parentage	Address	Selection Category	DoB	Sel/Wait Sr. No.	Verification Roll No.
109- KMR	8550227048	candidate Waseemul Bashir Khanday	Bashir Ahmad Khanday	Tazipora Kulgam- 192231	ОМ	04.11.1995	40	120621

Consequent upon his appointment, the candidate shall report in the office of the Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Flood Control Kashmir for further posting. In case the candidate fails to join within the period of twenty one (21) days from the date of issuance of this order, his appointment as Junior Engineer (Civil) shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any notice.

The appointee shall be allowed to join only after production of the following certificates/documents (in original) to be verified separately:-

- i. Educational/Technical qualification (Diploma/Degree Certificates) issued by the recognized Institute/University.
- ii. Matriculation/Date of Birth certificate.
- iii. Domicile certificate issued by the Competent Authority.
- iv. Health Certificate from the concerned District Chief Medical Officer.

Besides, the appointment of the above candidate shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

Appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit to the effect that if on verification from the concerned issuing authorities any of the above certificates are found to be fake/forged, his appointment as Junior Engineer (Civil) in the Jal Shakti Department shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him.

2. The appointee shall furnish a certificate from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment and Counseling Centre to the effect that no loan under any self-employment scheme has been availed by the candidate in the alternative, if the candidate has taken such a loan, to be ascertained by the DDO concerned from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment and Counseling Centre of the Domicile District, he shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned from his salary. DDO Concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of proprietorship and stakes, if any in such a self-employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor its recovery.

It is further directed that:

- a. The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed to him unless satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of his qualification/Degree/Diploma Certificate/Date of Birth Certificate and other pre requisite certificate(s) is received from the concerned issuing authority.
- b. The inter-se-seniority of the appointee shall be determined in accordance with the merit secured by him in the selection list prepared by the J&K Services Selection Board and in terms of J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956.
- c. The appointment of the candidate shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme' as per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24.12.2009.
- d. The appointee shall be on probation for a period of two (02) years.
- e. The appointment of the above candidate shall be subject to outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before any competent Court of Law.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shaleen Kabra) IAS Financial Commissioner (ACS) Jal Shakti Department

Dated:- 13 .03.2025

No:- JSD-NGK/19/2024-01-JSD(7397236) Copy to the-

- 1. Joint Secretary, J&K Ministry of Home Affairs Gol.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board, J&K Jammu/Srinagar.
- 4. Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Flood Control Kashmir.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 6. OSD to Hon'ble Minister, Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 7. Pvt. Secretary to Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 8. Concerned.
- 9. I/c website, Jal Shakti Department.
- 10. Govt. Order file/Stock file/w.2.s.c.

(Rehmatullah) Under Secretary to the Government

Jal Shakti Department